

No. 02-1343

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENGINE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION AND
WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF AMERICAN ROAD &
TRANSPORTATION BUILDERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS,
TAXICAB, LIMOUSINE & PARATRANSIT
ASSOCIATION, AND CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
AIR QUALITY COALITION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

MARY LYNN PICKEL National Association of Home Builders 1201 15th Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 Tel: 202-266-8200	GREG SMITH American Road & Transportation Builders Association 1010 Massachusetts Ave, NW Washington, DC 20001 Tel: 202-289-4434
ROBERT DIGGES, JR. ATA Litigation Center 2200 Mill Road Alexandria, VA 22314 Tel: 703-838-1065	LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH* Lawrence J. Joseph, LLC 7918 Jones Branch Dr., Ste. 600 McLean, VA 22102 Tel: 202-669-5135
August 29, 2003	* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REGULATORY BACKGROUND	5
PREEMPTION STANDARD.....	6
I. THE AIR QUALITY ACT OF 1967 CLEARLY AND MANIFESTLY PREEMPTS STATE AND LOCAL EMISSION STANDARDS ON MOTOR VEHICLE MANUFACTURERS, DEALERS, CONSUMERS, AND USERS	7
II. SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS REINFORCE THE 1967 ACT’S UNAMBIGUOUS PREEMPTION	14
A. Clean Air Act of 1970.....	15
B. Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977	16
1. Section 177 and the “Undue Burden” Test.....	16
2. Section 209(c) Retains the Clear Distinction between State and Local Standards for Parts Preemption	18
C. Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990	19
1. Clarifying Section 177 and the “Undue Burden” Test Revisited	19
2. Section 209(e) Retains the Clear Distinction between State and Local Standards for Nonroad Preemption	22
3. Section 246 Does Not Recognize Residual State Authority to Regulate Fleets.....	23

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allway Taxi v. City of New York</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1120 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 468 F.2d 624 (2nd Cir.1972)	18-19
<i>Association of Int'l Automobile Manufacturer v. Comm'n</i> , 208 F.3d 1, 6-7 (1st Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	7, 14, 24, 25
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	21
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	6
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	21
<i>Coalition for Clean Air v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>EPA</i> <i>v. Coalition for Clean Air</i> , 507 U.S. 950 (1993)	21
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	22
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	6
<i>Department of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	22
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 US 141 (2001).....	11
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	18
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	24, 25
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	6
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	6
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	6, 9, 11, 13

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	13, 15, 18
<i>Motor & Equipment Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc., v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied sub nom., General Motors Corp. v. Costle</i> , 446 U.S. 952 (1980)	9, 12, 14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. Cahill</i> , 152 F.3d 196 (2nd Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. New York State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1331, <i>modified</i> , 831 F.Supp.57 (N.D.N.Y. 1993), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2nd Cir. 1994)	17
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	10
<i>People of State of Cal. ex rel. State Air Resources Board v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 431 F. Supp. 1271 (N.D. Cal. 1977), <i>aff’d</i> , 624 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>People of State of Cal. ex rel. State Air Resources Board v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 624 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	6, 13-14
<i>SCAQMD v. EMA</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (C.D. Cal. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 309 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SCAQMD v. EMA</i> , 309 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	9
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	18
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	6-7, 13-14
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	18
<i>Washington v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972)	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. Art. VI, cl. 2 6

Statutes

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q (2000) 3

Clean Air Act § 101(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3) 13

Clean Air Act § 116, 42 U.S.C. § 7416 15-16

Clean Air Act § 177, 42 U.S.C. § 7507 *passim*

Clean Air Act § 182(c)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)(4) 23

Clean Air Act § 182(c)(4)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)(4)(B)
..... 24, 25

Clean Air Act, Subchapter II, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7521-7590 25

Clean Air Act, Subchapter II, Part A, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7521-
7554 23, 25

Clean Air Act § 202(a)(3)(ii), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(3)(ii) ... 10

Clean Air Act § 209, 42 U.S.C. § 7543 *passim*

Clean Air Act § 209(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7543(a) *passim*

Clean Air Act § 209(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7543(b) 4, 8

Clean Air Act § 209(c), 42 U.S.C. § 7543(c) 15, 16, 18-19

Clean Air Act § 209(e), 42 U.S.C. § 7543(e) 15, 19, 22

Clean Air Act § 213, 42 U.S.C. § 7547 22

Clean Air Act § 233, 42 U.S.C. § 7573 15-16

Clean Air Act, Subchapter II, Part C, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7581-
7590 23, 25

Clean Air Act § 241(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7581(2) 25

Clean Air Act § 243(e)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7583(e)(2) 24

Clean Air Act § 246, 42 U.S.C. § 7586 15, 19, 23-25

Clean Air Act § 246(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7586(b) 24

Clean Air Act § 246(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7586(d).....	25
Clean Air Act § 246(f)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7586(f)(1).....	24
Clean Air Act § 246(f)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7586(f)(4).....	24
Clean Air Act § 246(h), 42 U.S.C. § 7586(h).....	25
Clean Air Act of 1963, Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392 (1963).....	7, 13
Clean Air Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-272, 79 Stat. 992 (1965).....	7
Air Quality Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-148, 81 Stat. 485 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
Clean Air Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970).....	8, 14, 15
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977).....	14, 16
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 549, 104 Stat. 2520 (1990).....	14, 19
Legislative History	
S. Rep. No. 90-403 (1967).....	8, 12
H.R. Rep. No. 90-728 (1967).....	10-11
H. Conf. Rep. No. 90-916 (1967).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	17, 18, 21
136 Cong. Rec. S16,969 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1990).....	21
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 85.1603(c)(2) (2002).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 88.304—94(c)(1)(ii)-(iii) (2002).....	24
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1956.8(a)(1) (2002).....	5-6
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1960.1(g)(1) (2002).....	5
SCAQMD Rule 1194(d).....	5

SCAQMD Rule 1196(c)(3).....	6
SCAQMD Rule 1196(d).....	5
SCAQMD Rule 1196(d)(2)	5
Other Authorities	
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 2000).....	9
64 Fed. Reg. 46,849 (Aug. 27, 1999)	24
